APPROVED

EVELINE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES EVELINE TOWNSHIP HALL 8525 FERRY ROAD EAST JORDAN, MI 49727 TUESDAY OCTOBER 24, 2023 7:00 P.M.

1. <u>CALL TO ORDER</u>: The special meeting of the Township Board of Trustees was opened at 7:00 p.m. by Supervisor Vrondran with the Pledge of Allegiance.

ATTENDING: Board members present, Trustees Eric Beishlag and Janet Blossom, Clerk Sandi Whiteford, Treasurer Ron Chapman and Supervisor John Vrondran. Others attending, Herb "Will" Trute, Jean Trute, Creston Scheel, Marc Pellegrino and Susan Vrondran.

- 2. <u>AGENDA:</u> Mr. Beishlag made a motion supported by Ms. Blossom to accept the agenda as presented. Motion Approved
- 3. <u>APPLICANT INTERVIEWS:</u> Candidates each gave an overview of their interest in the position of Zoning Administrator. Board of Trustee members each asked the candidates a series of questions regarding the position of Zoning Administrator and the skills they feel they bring to the position. Mr. Chapman made a motion to move to closed session, supported by Mr. Beishlag. Motion approved at 7:50 p.m.

Board of Trustees retuned to public meeting at 8:05 p.m.

Mr. Beishlag stated that the decision was not easy, Eveline Township is lucky to have three well qualified candidates seeking the position of Zoning Administrator, what a nice problem to have.

Mr. Beishlag made a motion to hire Herb "Will" Trute for the position of Zoning Administrator. Motion supported by Mr. Chapman.

Upon roll call vote the following voted: Aye: Mr. Beishlag, Mrs. Whiteford, Ms. Blossom, Mr. Chapman, Mr. Vrondran Nay: None Absent: None Motion Approved.

The Board of Trustees thanked each of the candidates and expressed the hope they will remain interested in positions that may be available in the future within the Township.

4. <u>PUBLIC COMMENT</u>: Susan Vrondran commended the applicants.

- 5. <u>BOARD COMMENTS</u>: The Board of Trustees each expressed their appreciation for each candidate, thanked them for their interest in the Township.
- ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business before the board at 8:14 p.m. Mr. Beishlag made a motion to adjourn. Motion supported by Ms. Blossom. Motion approved.

Respectfully,

Sandi Whiteford, Clerk